
An Interview with

MRS. BERTHA JEFFERS ON DISHIvlAN
December 1~ 1977

Intervi~\>ledby
Daisy H. Greene

Mississippi
Department of Archives and History

and the .
Washington County Library System

Oral History Project~
Greenville and Vicinity.

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

. '.

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Tille 17U. S. Code).



Av345
OH 1979.1.047
Interviewee:
Interviewer:

Title:

Collection Title:

Scope Note:

Bertha J. Dishman
Daisy Greene

An interview with Bertha 1. Dishman, December 19,
1977 / interviewed by Daisy Greene

Washington County Oral History Project

The Washington County Library System, with assistance
from the Mississippi Department of Archives and
History, conducted oral history interviews with local
citizens. The project interviews took place between 1976
and 1978. The interviewees included long-term
residents of the Greenville-Washington County area in
their late 50's and older.



1

December 17, 1977. This is Daisy Greene inter-
viewing Mrs. Bertha Dishman, who lived at 3430 Albemarley
Road, Jackson, Mississippi.

Because I have known this interviewee many, many
years, we shall conduct this interview in a most informal
way. From now on it will simply be Daisy and Bertha.

GREENE: Bertha, give me your full name?
DISHMAN: Daisy, my .,fullname is Bertha Jefferson

Dishman.
GREENE: Your mother's maiden name and your father's

name, and any interesting material you remember about your
parents.

DISruV~N: My mother's full name, Sadie Ann Golden
Jefferson. My father's name, George Jefferson. They were two
very fine parents and believed in the rearing of their
family, their children, and it might be interesting to know
that we are descendents of Thomas Jefferson, President of the

-f

United States.
GREENE: If you find, any info~ation on just how the

relationship is, when you go back to Jackson, send it to me
and I will add it to your transcript as a postscript.

DISH}~N: I shall certainly do that.
GREENE: Now, the place of your birth.
DISID1AN: At a little town close to Jackson, ealled

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



Dishman 2

Coffeeville, Mississippi.
GREENE: What was your educational background?
DISHHAN: My educational training, Daisy, came in

parts. Campbell College, which is closed; Jackson College
for a number of times; Tuskegee Institute, Tuskegee, Alabama;
Hampton Institute, Hampton, Virginia; Fisk University,
Nashville, Tennessee, during which time I was a member of the
Glee Club and the One Hundred Choir there. I studied Organ
at Sherwood Husic School, Chicago, Illinois. I hold certifi-
cates in dramatics, public school music, teaching of piano,

. ..~

organ and business education.
GREENE: You and I went to Coleman High School

together for our first teaching ass i.gnnerrt j. '-. Will you
describe for me the setup at "Littlett Coleman High School when
you started working there years ago?

DISH~~N: In reference to my last answer, I also
wanted to say that I also hold a Mississippi T~achers' Life
Certificate, which I have recently had revalidated, and now,
about Coleman High School In the little but Ld ing there were

i

just four rooms. .Nea.rthe rear was t~e o~fice of the principal
and the principal at that time Was Norman Howard McGhee, a, ~

very capable man, dedicated to his teaching and the student
body represented about, oh, I should say in the neighborhood
of 150 students.at times and it was very interesting to note
that the teachers during those years had many SUbjects to handle.
They weren't classified as they are now. I taught mathematics,

NOTICE
This material may be

protected bl' copyright

law ITitle 17U.S. Code).
MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY



Dishman 3

algebra, English, history, French, music and sometimes I would
take charge· or the devotion.

GfiliENE: Didn't you have music students after school?
DISHHAN: Yes, I did. In order to supplement my

salary, I thought it would be wise to try to do something,
because at that time I was getting $70.00 a month and so the
principal was very kind in letting me use the piano to teach
a few music pupils, and I should say that those students that I
had anything to do with certainly made good. I had one boy -
I even taught violin - and he,played for a church and then
sOme of the piano pupils played for their churches, SO I
felt very gratified in doing that. In order to show my apprecia-
tion I did take what little I had and I think I paid about two
payments on the piano the school was buying.

GREEtlli: At Coleman High School.
DISHMA.N: Hight.
GREE1ill: Do you remember the boy's name that yo~ taught?
DISilltIAN: No.
GREENE: Can't remember? Okay, One of Armalita

Redmona's brothers? I don't remember.his name •.
NO'\v, how did you come to write the school song?~.

DISHHAN: Well, I felt an urge to have a school song.
Most of the schools had schoul songs ana I just didn't want our
school, Coleman High School, to be' left out. Theret"ore, I
decided to write one and I wrote it in the tune of Gypsy Love Song.
You're surprised perhaps when it dawned on me to write this song,

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES s HfSTORY
This material may be

protected by copynght

law fTitle 17 U.S. GlX1el.



Dishman it

I sat down and at one WTitLng I did' it, and it came to me to
use the tune of Gypsy Love Song. I went to the piano and playea
it over and it Il~~ea In just very well. Now, perhaps you'd
like to hear it:

"All hail to our school,
The school we love so weIll
Loyal we are to our school.
We strive to ao our best.
Where'er we may go
Loyal we are to our school.
Our color, old gold,
Means to us ambition;
Purple, the tie that binds
our hearts. "
Then hall to our SChool,
The school we love so weIll
Always, it's Coleman High.1t

No,"!you could really get it and understand it better 11' you could
!

heat it sung.
GR~~~: It's a very rousing song. I wish you could

hear the student body sing it. The words have been changed:
They are no longer purple and gold, our colors old gold. How did. "

that come about?
DISHl"lAN: That came about through the change of teachers.

I believe it was Professor G.. P. Maddox whb wanted the names of
the colors to be Changed according to his school, Morehouse
College. I believe that's the one.

GREENE: Morehouse' is the Alma Mater 01' Martin Luther
King and its colors are maroon and white.

I should have asked you how did you know, or where did
you know Professor t-icGhee?

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by Copyright

law (Tille 17U. S. COde).



Dishman 5

DISHHAN: 1 Knew Professor McGhee in Jackson, Hissis-
sippi when he was a teacher at Campbell College. He was one of
my teachers and a very, very fine man was he, and then he became
president of Campbell College but now, I'm sorry to say that
Campbell College is no longer there. It has oeen taken over oy
Jackson State University.

GREENE: It was a private school?
DISHHAN: It was a school operated by the Methodists,

A.M.E. Methodist.
GREEl'l!!::Now you lived about the five hundred. OIOCK

on North Theobald when you taught here. Do you remember any of
the outstanding people in that area, outstanding blacks?

DISill·~N: I certainly do. I think I'll try to go down
the list and just see if I can name SOlEe or the most outstanding
ones. I will begin with Mrs. Sarah Moyse who taught at Number
Two 'School, and I believe that Number Two School has Changed it's
name, or is it still Number Two? . "'

GREENE: It's Garrett Hall now.
DISHNA1\': Number Two School, which is now Garrett Hall.

·t

Mrs. Kate Lewis, who was a teacher at Number Two -
they called it then. The swimming pool~-- I believe the Green-
ville Swimming Pool is named for this famous teacher, Mrs. Kate
Lewis.

GREENE: Let me interrupt __to tell you where that
swimming pool is. It is d.irectly west of Coleman High School.

DISHMAN: Thank you.

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by Copyright

law (Tille 17U.S. COde).



Dishman 6

Mr. and Hrs. Dave Willis, who were Undertakers;
Mrs. Lizzie-Coleman, principal of Number Two School. She was a
very, very dedicated teacher, so much so and had been in the
system so long. She wouldn't give up even when she perhaps
1'elt like st.aying at home or relaxing, or even getting in the
bed, and it so happened that Mrs. Lizzie Coleman died on the
job. I recall that it was at graduation time and I was present.

I

The graduates wer e getting ready to march in and the crowd was
assembled for the commencement exercise, and Everybody was quiet
and Mrs. Coleman got up, I believe, to give the prayer at the
very beginning, or no, she was talking at the very beginning.
I looked up and I saw her getting down on her knees. The thought
that came to me was that she was getting ready to pray. It
happened that one doctor was in the audience and he went to her
and found that Mrs. Coleman was passing away, passing out of

,
this world 01' teaching and duty, to the other world where she
would receive some of her rewards for making more people ready
to cope with lire's problems.

GREENE: Was that Dr. Sisson in the audience?
DISHr·1AN:·Yes, I believe it-was. Dr. Sisson, who was

a very outstanding doctor here'in Green~ille at that time.
GREENE: That was Dr. S. N. S'isson, who operated

Sisson Clinic on Theobald and Q'Hea. Now coming back to
Mrs. Sarah Moyse that Bertha just mentioned, To future readers:
If you wish to know more about Mrs. Sarah Moyse there is a
transcript of her son, LionaJ Gant, in the William Alexander

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This malerial may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Dishman 7

Percy Library. He and his sister make mention 01" his mother.
Why, Bertha, did you leave Greenville?
DISHNAN: May I finish giving some of the other names

that were --- ?
GIili.h:I\E:Sure ly.
DISm·uU~: All right, and then I III tell you. Mr. and

Mrs. John Harris. Mr. Harris was a tonsorial artist who owned I

his shop on Nelson Street; Nr. W. H. Cook and his family. His
daughter, Vernanda, was a teacher at Number Two School.

GREF:NE: You spell ~hat Vernanda, V-e-r-n-a-n-d-a.
DISH!1AH: She is now retired. Then, I lived with

Pro1"essor Norman Howard HcGhee and his family. The home is
located at the corner 01" Gloster and TheObald Streets and it was
formerly the home of Bishop Edward Lampton of the A .H.E. Church.

GREENE: Werenl t there others? Wasnlt there a C. A.

Johnson in your neighborhood?
DISH¥~J: ! .,Oh, yes, yes, there was a.Mr. C. A. Johnson

who was in the field of education also.
GREEN~: Oh , now , why did you Leave Greenville?
DISHNAN:' I left Greenville -because, I suppose as

every young lady likes to do, she likes :c·totake onto herself a
better half and so at that time I left to get married.

GREENE: And you went to Piney Woods to work? Just
what did you do there?

DIS~~N: Yes, I went to Piney Woods and at Piney
Woods School, Piney Woods, Mississippi, founded by Dr. Lawrence

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Dishman e

C. Jones of Iowa, for underprivileged boys and girls. I was his
secretary as well as secretary for the school. I also taught
classes, piano, singing and trained quartets to travel throughout
the country. In the interest of the school I filled speaking
engagements for Dr. Jones and represented him on many occasions
when he would have other commitments or was not able to go.
Some of the engagements for speaking were in the following places:
White House Conference in Washington, D.C., State Teachers
Association in Birmingham, Alabama, a church in Mansinoah,
Colorado and commencement addr.esses in a number of places here in
Mississippi. I was personally asked to speak at the Heidelberg
Hotel before it closed, Sheraton-Blackstone Hotel, Chicago,
Illinois, Sheraton-Cadillac Hotel, Detroit, Michigan - all in
honor of Dr. Jones, and I spoke at the Jackson-Hilton Hotel in
honor of one of the long time members of the Piney Woods staff.

I

I was called upon to speak on several occasions at the Missis-
,-.

sippi -School for the Blind, and to the inmates at Whitfield one
Christmas when the singers also rendered some seLect Lons ,

GREENE: There was a girl from Gree~ville named
Willie May Lee, who was asked to come to Piney Woods to join a
band. What band was that?

DISHP~N: That was what they called The Sweethearts

~.

of Rythm Orchestra, and this little girl was a very outstanding
member of that band because she was quick to learn how to play
an instrument or, I think she learned several instruments,
and Willie Mae still remembers those days. I think she is

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law ~Title 17 U.S. Code).



Dishman 9

active in the field of music tOday.
GREENE: Was that band supposed to be an international

group?
DISfll~N: It was and it was supposed to represent

public relations fur the interest of Piney Woods School. It
did draw many friends and visitors to the school.

GREE~lli: What nationality was Willie Mae Lee?
DISm,lAN: She was from -- She was mixed with

She was Chinese.
GREENE: Chinese an~ black.
DISHMAN: Chinese and black.
GREENE: How is it that Dr. Lawrence C. Jones was

chosen to appear on This 1s Your Life Program?
DISffivlA}~:One 01' the teachers and co-workers there

had been viewing the TV program, This is Your Life, and decided
why not try to get our president, Dr. Jones, on? And, so,

, -,

she imQediately got in touch with the headquarters and they
~ere glad to respond to her request and asked her t~ send all
types or material that she could about the ;sc~ool. She did and

.they got him out there. They told him that some Club wanted
him to speak. He was very famous in gofng to speak at Rotary
Clubs, Kiwanis Clubs, high schools, etc. That's the way he

,
got out there and that's what he thought he was going out there
to do, to speak at a Club. He spoke, and after speaking, they
fooled him onto this place

GREENE: Television station. NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Dishman 10

DISHr1AN: Television station, yes, and had him on,
and he was ever more shocked -- If you had seen 1t, seen his
race , you would have known how shocked he was. Hollywood
That was Hollywood.

GREENE: How financially successful was the program?
DISHNAN: Well, Ralph Edwards, who was the instiga-

tor -- in charge ot it -- appealed to the television audience
to send just one dollar to Dr. Jones I Piney Woods School, Piney
Woods, Mississippi in order to build an endowment fund because
he had questioned him about.hew would the school keep going,
and he decided that that was the thing to do. He appealed for
funds, by just one dollar, and he would say, "Friends, send
jus t one dollar. ". And, many of them put the dollar in the mail
that night. Themail accumulated so much until Dr. Jones had
to calIon the people of the Deposit Guaranty Bank to help
count the money. So the tellers of the Deposit Guaranty National
Bank assembled in a room during their vacant time to open the
letters and count the money. The money amounted to over the
one million dollars, which he had asked for.

·t

GREENE: . The tellers would come from Jackson to
Piney Woods to count the money1 .

DISHl'-1AN:They d Idn t t come to Piney Woods, they
stayed in'the bank and had the money there at the bank to
count it.

GREENE: Now, be1"ore I ask about your retirement, I
should have asked you to name some 01" the teachers who were at

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 u. s. Code).



Dishman 11

Coleman High School when you taught there.
DlSffi~~N: Well, or course, I think I mentioned it

before, Hr. Korman Eoward HcGhee and ther-e vas a 11iss Reid and
my good friend Mrs. Daisy Greene. She was Miss Daisy Miller,
now she's Mrs. Daisy Greene.

GREENE: Now, what did this Miss Lillian Re;~d teach?
DISHMAN: She taught Home Economics.
GREENE: I want to ask you this too -_. Do you

remember any students from those early days in Little Coleman
High Sctool who have done e~c~ptionally well?

DISlflvT.AN:Some of the students who have done
exceptionally well come before me as three little Sisters, to
begLn ,..lith: Leola, Alma and TrandaIia Jones: They were
three little sisters whose mother died when they were very
young, were left totally in the hands of a father. He really

Ireared those children properly and they were all am'citious,
want-ed to get an education, wanted to do something in life.
Leola is retired now from Homer G. Phillips in st. Louis. She
gave anesthetics to those who were preparing for operations and

! .
Alma, the middle ~ister, is working among.the mentally dis-
turbed patients somewhere in the East. ~.Trandalia, the
youngest - very, very tiny - is -- Oh, 'she taught nutrition
at Meharry Medical College at one time. She also taught in one
of the islands in the West Indies. I don't know what she is
doing now. Anybody who hears anything about three little girls
who had a struggle in growing up, with a father taking care of

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
ThIS material may be

protected by copyright

taw (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Dd shman 12

must say that those children did a wonderful job, toward the
humanitarian work.

GREENE: I notice that you have a program from the
1939 Commencement from Coleman High School. You may not know
who is still living in Greenville. In the Class Roll we have
M. C. Barnes. He is one of the leading postmen down at
the main post office; Ruben Morris is practicing medicine on
the coast; Napoleon Johnson is a tile setter here in
Greenville, quite a successful one, and Miss Pearl athelia
McGhee is the daughter of Pro~essor McGee. This is a valuable
memento of the old days, isn't it?

GREENE: Now, Bertha, what brings you back to
Greenville?

DIsm'1AN: Well, I was invited by the Greenville
Retired Teachers' Association to a Christmas party and I am
guest of Mrs. Daisy Greene. The Greenville Retired Teachers'
Association has for its president, Mrs. Jessie 'tee McBride,
Mrs. Daisy Greene, secretary and Mrs. Vernanda Williams,
treasurer.

GREENE: And, what part are·you·taking in the party?
Well, I am'told I am to recite n 'Twas theDISIDvIAN:

Night Before Christmas." (Laughter)
GREENE: I am sure we will all enjoy it.

(End of Interview)
(Transcribed by Vivian Broom)

FINAL by v. B}.
NOTICE

1/23-1978
MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U. S. Code).



Dishman 13

Interviewer's note: February 7, 1978.
The-following information was written by Mrs. Bertha

Jefferson Disman on February 5, 1978:
"Thomas JefferSo.M~nephew was Edwin Jefferson, and

this Edwin was the father of Nelson Jefferson. Nelson Jefferson
was the father of George Samuel Jefferson, and George Samuel
Jefferson was the father of Bertha Jefferson Dishman.

From this you can see that Edwin Jefferson was my
great grandfather, and he was the nephew of the President,
Thomas Jefferson. II'

..,

~.

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



INDEX

OF BERTHA JEFFERSON PISHMAN

A. M. E. Methodist Church, 5, 7
Albemarley Road (Jackson, Miss.), 1

Barnes, M. C., postman, 12. See also Class of 1939

Birmingham, Alabama, mentioned, 8

Campbell College, 2, 5

Chicago, Illinois, 2, 8

Christmas, mentioned, 8, 12

Class of 1939 (Coleman High): M. C. Barnes, 12; Napoleon

Johnson, 12; Pearl Othelia McGhee, 12; Ruben Morris, 12

Coffeeville, Mississippi, 2

Coleman High School ("Little"/Coleman High), 2-5, II, 12

Coleman, Lizzie (Mrs.), principal, Number Two School, death, 6
Commencement-1939 (Coleman High School), 12. See also

Ciass of 1939

Oook, W. H. (Mr.), 7 ,-.

Deposit Guaranty National Bank, 10

Detroit, Michigan, mentioned, 8
/Dishman, Bertha Jeffe:son: descendant, President Thomas

Jefferson, 1, 3; born Coffeeville, Miss., 2; education-,

al training, Campbell College, 2; Jackso~ College, 2;
,

Tuske~ee Institute. (Tuskegee, Alabama), 2; Hampton

Institute (Hampton, Virginia), 2; Fisk University

(Nashville, Tenn.), 2; Sherwood Musie Scho~l {Chicago,

Ill.), 2;-member, Glee Club, One Hundred Choir, 2;

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



-2-

Dishman, Bertha Jefferson (continued):

teacher, Coleman High School, 2, 3; owner, Mississippi

Teachers' Life Certificate, 2; writer, Coleman High

School song, 3, 4; memories of outstanding blacks, 5-7;
teacher, Piney Woods School, 7; speaking engagements, 8;
retirement, 10; guest, Greenville Retired Teachers

Association party, 12

Edwards, Ralph, 10

Fisk University, 2

Gant, Lionel (Mrs. Sarah Moyse's son), 6

Garrett Hall, 5

Glee Club (Fisk University), 2

Gloster (Street), mentioned, 7

Greene, Daisy (Daisy Miller), teacher, Coleman High, 11;

, secretary, Greenville Retired Teacher' Association, 12

Greenville Retired Teacher's Association, 12

Greenville Swimming Pool (Lewis Swimming Pool), 5

"Gypsy Love Song", 3, 4

Hampton Institute, 2

Hampton, Virginia, 2

Harris, John (Mr.), tonsorial artist, 7
Harris, John (Mrs.), 7
Heidelberg Hotel, 8

Hollywood, 10

Homer G. Phillips, 11

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOTICE
fhis material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U.S. cooer,



-3-

Iowa, mentioned, 8

Jackson College, 2

Jackson-Hilton Hotel, 8
Jackson, Miss., 1, 5, 10

Jackson State University, 5

Jefferson, Edwin, 13

Jefferson, George Samuel,- father, 1, 13

Jefferson, Nelson, 13

Jefferson, Sadie Ann Golden, mother;, 1

Jefferson, Thomas (President), 1, 13

Johnson, C. A. (Mr.), 7
Johnson, Napoleon, 12

Jones, Alma, 11

Jones, Lawrence C. (Doctor), founder, Piney Woods School, 7-10

Jones, Leola, 11
~-.Jones, Trandalia, teacher, West Indies; teacher, Meharry

Medical College, 11

King, Martin Luther, 4
!

Kiwanis Clubs, 9
Lampton, Edward (Bishop), 7
Lee Willie May, member, The Sweethearts of Rythm Orchestra, 8, 9

,
Lewis, Kate (Mrs. ), teacher, Number Two School, 5
"Little" Coleman High School, 2, 11. ~ also Coleman High School

Maddox, G. P. (Professor), 4

Maninoah, Colorado, mentioned, 8
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES s HISTORY

This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Tille 17 U.S. Code).



-4-

McBride, Jessie Lee, president, Greenville Retired Teachers'

Association, 12

McGhee, Norman Howard, principal, Coleman High School, teacher,

Campbell College, 2, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12

McGhee, Pearl Othelia, 12. See also Class of 1939

Meharry Medical College, 11

Miller, Daisy, 11. ~ also Daisy Greene

Mississippi School for the Blind, 8

Mississippi Teacher's Life Certificate, 2

Morehouse College, 4
Morris, Ruben, doctor, 12. ~ also Class of 1939

Moyse, Sarah (Mrs.), teacher, Number Two School, 5, 6
Nashville, Tennessee, 2

Nelson Street, mentioned, 7
Number Two School, 5-7
O'Hea (Street), 6

One Hundred Choir (Fisk University), 2

Piney Woods, Mississippi, 7, 10

Piney Woods School. 7~10

Redmond, Armalita, mentioned, 3 ~.

Reid, Lillian (Miss), teacher, Coleman High School, 11

Rotary Clubs, 9
St. Louis (Mo.), mentioned, 11

Sheraton-Blackstone Hotel, 8

Sheraton-Cadillac Hotel, 8

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY

NOT.~t;
fhis material mlIY be

protected by qOP\lfiiM
law (Title 17U, §, ~@Rlth



-5-

Sherwood Music School, 2

Sisson Clinic, 6
Sisson, S. N. (Dr.), operator, Sisson Clinic, 6

State Teachers Association, 8

The Sweethearts of Rythm Orchestra, 8, 9
Theobald (Street), mentioned, 5-7
"This is Your Life" Program (t. v. program), 9

Tuskegee, Alabama, 2

Tuskegee Institute, 2

"Twas the Night Before Christmas" recital, 12

Washington, D. C., mentioned, 8

West Indies, mentioned, 11

White House Conference, 8

Whi tfield, 8

William Alexander Percy Library, 6, 7
Williams, Vernanda Cook, teacher, Number Two School, 7; '"« ,

treasurer, Greenville Retired Teachers Association,12

Willis, Dave (Mr.), undertaker, 6

Willis, Dave (Mrs.), 6

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES s HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).


